

# Message from Laura Jayne to students & youth

For all the students and youth in care homes that are stuck inside their accommodations right now: have you asked yourselves why you are being detained there? You were given no pre-warning, no information on how to access food and you're not even allowed to keep your signs up in your windows. Is it about safety? Or is it about control?

Where has your freedom gone? Freedom to life? Freedom of speech?

If this was really about a deadly virus, you wouldn't have been told to come to University in the first place. If they really cared about protecting lives, they'd put your mental health and well being first. But instead, they're detaining you AGAINST YOUR WILL.

A rise in cases, which can range from asymptomatic, to mild, to severe, is the reason you're being detained. Not deaths or hospital admissions. Cases. We are not told how many of these cases are which. LISTEN to HOW reports are presented to you ...

Are you really going to just accept what's happening to you without question?

[A comprehensive Freedom Of Information request](#) was sent into Public Health England by Andrew Johnson on 24th July 2020 asking for proof of isolation of Covid-19 (SARS-COV-2). Public Health England could NOT provide this information.

Additionally, a study conducted by top European scientists this year has confirmed that the virus has NOT been isolated. ["Virus isolates are unavailable."](#)

The testing process is alarmingly inconsistent and gives false results, which the government has admitted.

Weekly deaths registered in England and Wales involving Covid-19 (ONS): [More deaths caused by influenza and pneumonia than Covid-19 since June](#)

On 19th March 2020, four days before national lockdown, the UK government [downgraded Covid-19](#) from being a High Consequence Infectious Disease.

Fear and confusion are the tactics being deployed by the government and the media to keep you unlawfully detained.

Question why this is happening to you.

Find the information that you're not being told about. This will help with overcoming any fear and confusion you may be feeling right now.

Recently, I spoke out at demonstrations in Liverpool and London to raise awareness of current events. You can find [both my speeches on youtube here](#).

You don't have to agree with me or my choices, (that's democracy), but if you do, you are not alone. Don't be afraid of speaking up for what you believe. All I ask is that you at least LISTEN to what I have to say - keep an open mind, consider looking into the points of research I've mentioned (including MINDSPACE / OPERATION LOCKSTEP) and do your own further research to come to your own conclusions about what is happening and why. Then ask yourselves, what are you doing to do about it?

The longer you allow yourselves to be detained, the more control they gain over you.

Do you want to be free or fearful?

Think about it. Your voice matters.